RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE HONORABLE ANNETTE SCIPPIO AS EAST WARD COUNCIL MEMBER

WHEREAS, pursuant to the North Carolina Democratic Party Plan of Organization, East Ward members of the Forsyth County Democratic Party Executive Committee met on October 7, 2018 to elect the nominee to serve the remaining term of the Winston-Salem City Council East Ward seat; and

WHEREAS, Eric S. Ellison, chairman of the Forsyth County Democratic Party, and Carol Cardwell, secretary of the Forsyth County Democratic Party, certify the party election results that elected Annette Scippio as the nominee; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Scippio is a Winston-Salem native as she grew up in Reynoldstown and attended various schools within the community including 14th Street Elementary, Diggs Elementary, Anderson Junior High, and Anderson Senior High. Ms. Scippio continued her education at Howard University earning a Bachelor of Arts degree and later a Masters of Arts degree from Duke University; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Scippio's career included work within the private sector at General Food Corp, Del Monte Corporation, and RJR Foods. Ms. Scippio also has working experience in local non-profit organizations serving as Executive Director of Leadership Winston-Salem and Delta Fine Arts, which provided the opportunity to coordinate with various community leaders. She has also served the community through numerous boards and commissions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina that the Forsyth County Democratic Party's nominee, Annette Scippio, be appointed East Ward Council Member.